

WD84855

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

SANDRA KADERLY,

Petitioner / Appellant,

vs.

KEVIN KADERLY,

Respondent / Respondent.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Susan E. Long, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 1916-FC10605**

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT
KEVIN KADERLY

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Facts.....	8
A. Background to the proceedings below.....	8
1. Marriage and separation	8
2. Wife’s business	10
a. Wife’s testimony and Husband’s testimony	10
b. Expert testimony	15
B. Proceedings below	17
Argument.....	22
Standard of Review as to All Points	22
I. <i>Response to all Appellant’s points: All of Wife’s points and arguments violate Rule 84.04, preserving nothing for review and requiring dismissal.</i>	23
A. Points I, II, and IV each improperly challenge multiple alleged errors and invoke several <i>Murphy v. Carron</i> grounds.....	23
B. Points II, III, and IV seek to present against-the-weight-of-the-evidence arguments without addressing any of the required factors.	27
C. Point III presents an against-the-weight-of-the-evidence argument, but its corresponding argument section also argues lack of substantial evidence.	28
D. All of Wife’s against-the-weight arguments are unreviewable because she has failed to give the Court the full record on appeal.	29
E. Wife wholly fails to view the evidence most favorably to the trial court’s judgment and allow for its credibility determinations.	30

II. <i>Response to Appellant’s Points I and II: The trial court properly found half the sale proceeds of TCG Futures, LLC was marital property.</i>	35
Additional Standard of Review	35
A. Summary	35
B. The asset at issue is the proceeds of the sale of TCG, which Wife received during the marriage in February 2020, not TCG itself, Wife’s interest in TCG, or the increase in TCG’s value.....	37
C. Under § 452.330, R.S.Mo., when a spouse had an interest in a corporation before marriage but acquires an additional interest in it during the marriage, that additional interest is marital property subject to division.....	38
D. The trial court correctly found half the proceeds of TCG’s sale Wife received during the marriage was marital property because Wife personally had acquired half her interest in TCG during the marriage, and the trial court must be presumed to have disbelieved Wife’s testimony and other evidence to the contrary.	42
E. Alternatively, the trial court must be presumed to have determined SLC or TCG were Wife’s alter egos or mere instrumentalities and disregarded the corporate entities to find Wife personally acquired half of TCG during the marriage, which was also proper.	49
F. If the Court disagrees and finds all the TCG sale proceeds had to be considered Wife’s non-marital property, remand still would be required to re-divide the marital estate.	51
III. <i>Response to Appellant’s Points III and IV: Because the trial court found 50% of TCG’s sale proceeds were a marital asset, it did not reach the increase in value of TCG during the marriage or whether any of it was marital; but if the Court agrees with either of Wife’s first two points, remand also would be required to determine those issues, too.</i>	53
Conclusion and Certificate of Compliance.....	59
Certificate of Service.....	60

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Absher v. Absher</i> , 841 S.W.2d 293 (Mo. App. 1992)	39
<i>Angel v. Angel</i> , 356 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. App. 2011)	30
<i>Barbieri v. Barbieri</i> , 633 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. App. 2021)	31
<i>Boudreau v. Benitz</i> , 827 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. App. 1998)	50
<i>Bridgeman v. Bridgeman</i> , 63 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. App. 2002)	29-30
<i>Brizendine v. Conrad</i> , 71 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. banc 2002).....	28
<i>Business Men’s Assur. Co. of Am. v. Graham</i> , 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999)	31
<i>Coffman v. Coffman</i> , 215 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. App. 2007).....	51-52
<i>Comninellis v. Comninellis</i> , 99 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. App. 2003)	48, 52
<i>Creech v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. 2008)	44
<i>Dieser v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2016)	35
<i>Eighty Hundred Clayton Corp. v. Lake Forest Dev. Corp.</i> , No. ED110390, 2022 WL 2920499 (Mo. App. July 26, 2022)	24
<i>England v. England</i> , 454 S.W.3d 912 (Mo. App. 2015)	32-33
<i>Est. of Elder v. Est. of Pageler</i> , 564 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. 2018).....	26
<i>Glenn v. Glenn</i> , 345 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. App. 2011)	31
<i>Glenn v. Glenn</i> , 930 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. App. 1996)	55, 57
<i>Goodwin v. Goodwin</i> , 263 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. App. 2008).....	52
<i>Hagan v. Hagan</i> , 530 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. App. 2017).....	25
<i>Hancock v. Shook</i> , 100 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. banc 2003).....	35
<i>Hanson v. Hanson</i> , 738 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. banc 1987)	56

<i>Hill v. City of St. Louis</i> , 371 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. App. 2012).....	48, 51
<i>Hill v. Hill</i> , 67 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2002).....	52
<i>Hoffmann v. Hoffmann</i> , 676 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. banc 1984)	38-39, 48, 57
<i>Houston v. Crider</i> , 317 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. 2001).....	22, 27
<i>Hurricane Deck Holding Co. v. Spanburg Invs., LLC</i> , 548 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. App. 2018)	34
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. App. 1999).....	29-30
<i>In re Marriage of Altergott</i> , 259 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. App. 2008)	38
<i>In re Marriage of Dolence</i> , 231 S.W.3d 331 (Mo. App. 2007).....	39-40
<i>In re Marriage of Hillis</i> , 313 S.W.3d 643 (Mo. banc 2010)	55
<i>In re Marriage of Holden</i> , 81 S.W.3d 217 (Mo. App. 2002).....	40-41
<i>In re Marriage of Looney</i> , 286 S.W.3d 832 (Mo. App. 2009)	38
<i>In re Marriage of McMillin</i> , 929 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. App. 1996)	41
<i>In re Marriage of Michel</i> , 142 S.W.3d 912 (Mo. App. 2004)	52
<i>In re Marriage of Stephens</i> , 954 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. App. 1997).....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Woodson</i> , 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003).....	22
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014).....	39
<i>Jenkins v. Jenkins</i> , 368 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. App. 2012)	52
<i>Kauffman v. Kauffman</i> , 101 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. App. 2003).....	40, 42
<i>Klaus v. Klaus</i> , 918 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. App. 1996).....	53
<i>Klockow v. Klockow</i> , 979 S.W.2d 482 (Mo. App. 1998)	55, 57
<i>Koeller v. Malibu Shores Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 283 (Mo. App. 2020)	24-27, 33-34
<i>McKown v. McKown</i> , 108 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. 2003)	54, 57

<i>Meservey v. Meservey</i> , 841 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. App. 1992)	56-57
<i>Mills v. Mills</i> , 939 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. App. 1997)	30-31
<i>Morgan v. Ackerman</i> , 964 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. App. 1998)	49-51
<i>MSEJ, LLC v. Transit Cas. Co.</i> , 280 S.W.3d 621 (Mo. banc 2009)	31-32
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.M.O. v. D.P.O.</i> , 115 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. 2003)	35
<i>Nelson v. Nelson</i> , 195 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. App. 2006).....	55-56
<i>Penn v. Penn</i> , 655 S.W.2d 631 (Mo. App 1983)	47
<i>Prevost v. Silmon</i> , 645 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. App. 2022)	26, 30
<i>Rhodus v. McKinley</i> , 16 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. App. 2000).....	55, 57
<i>S.M.S. v. J.B.S.</i> , 588 S.W.3d 473 (Mo. App. 2019).....	39, 42, 48
<i>Sauer v. Newman</i> , 666 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. 1984).....	41
<i>Sauvain v. Acceptance Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 296 (Mo. App. 2014).....	28
<i>Schutter v. Seibold</i> , 540 S.W.3d 494 (Mo. App. 2018).....	52
<i>Short v. Short</i> , 356 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. 2011).....	31
<i>Smith v. Great Am. Assur. Co.</i> , 436 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. App. 2014).....	25
<i>Spence v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 547 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2018)	24
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 328 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. App. 2010).....	29-30
<i>Stine v. Stine</i> , 401 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. App. 2013)	45
<i>Tarneja v. Tarneja</i> , 164 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 2005).....	56
<i>Taylor v. Clark</i> , 140 S.W.3d 242 (Mo. App 2004).....	51
<i>Thill v. Thill</i> , 26 S.W.3d 199 (Mo. App. 2000).....	55
<i>Torres v. Torres</i> , 606 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. App. 2020).....	54, 57-58

<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. City of Springfield</i> , 557 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. App. 2018)	26
<i>Trimble v. Pracna</i> , 167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. banc 2005)	22, 49
<i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 269 S.W.3d 469 (Mo. App. 2008)	29-30
<i>Watkins v. Watkins</i> , 924 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. App. 1996)	48
<i>Wood v. Wood</i> , 361 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. App. 2011)	56
Missouri Revised Statutes	
§ 452.330.....	36, 38, 42, 52
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 55.03.....	
Rule 73.01.....	30, 43, 49
Rule 81.12.....	29
Rule 81.16.....	29
Rule 84.04.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 84.06.....	59
Rule 84.14.....	51
Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District	
Rule 4.....	29
Rule 41.....	59
